

No. 19-177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
Counsel of Record
MELANIE C. MACKAY
DANIEL GOLDBERG-GRADESS
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
douglas.dunham@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT’S SPEECH
COMPULSION HARMS U.S. ENTITIES IN
VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 5

II. PETITIONERS’ REMINDER THAT FOREIGN
AFFILIATES LACK CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS IS BESIDE THE POINT. 9

III. *AOSI* CORRECTLY HELD THAT CONGRESS
HAS LIMITED AUTHORITY TO BURDEN
FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS A
CONDITION TO RECEIVING FUNDS 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc., v. United States Agency for International Development</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc., v. United States Agency for International Development</i> , 911 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	6
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, New Jersey</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue & Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992)	7
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	16
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	1

<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	8, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	6
<i>United States Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams,</i> 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	10
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	1
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,</i> 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	1
STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 7601.....	5
22 U.S.C. § 7631.....	2, 3, 14
26 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	13
